PROCLAMATION 2021-093

A PROCLAMATION OF THE LEVY COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS RECOGNIZING GIBB PATTERSON, JR., A CENTENARIAN OF LEVY COUNTY, FLORIDA.

WHEREAS, Gibb Patterson, Jr. was born July 18, 1921 in Bronson, Levy County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Patterson has been a resident of Levy County for his entire 100 years as a lumberman and jack of all trades; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Patterson served in the United States Army and is to be congratulated and respected for his service to our Country and County; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Patterson was married to Rosena Patterson for 63 years until her passing on July 3, 2005; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Patterson and his wife had nine children, nine grandchildren, and twelve great grandchildren who are outstanding citizens within their respective communities; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Patterson's family, friends and fellow citizens wish him our congratulations on being 100 years young.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED that the Levy County Board of County Commissioners, hereby recognizes the 100th birthday of

Gibb Patterson, Jr.

DULY ADOPTED THIS 20th day of July, 2021.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS LEVY COUNTY, FLORIDA

John Meeks, Chairman

Mike Joyner, Vice Chairman

Russell "Rock" Meeks, Commissioner

Lilly Rooks, Commissioner

Matthew Brooks, Commissioner

ATTESTED: Clerk of the Circuit Court and Ex-Officio Clerk to the Board

Danny Shipp

z:\proc\Gibb Patterson_centenarian LR2021-057